

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

DAVID FLOYD et al.,

Plaintiffs, **DEFENDANTS'**
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
EXCLUDE CERTAIN
OPINIONS OF
Defendants. **DEFENDANTS' PROPOSED**
EXPERT, DENNIS SMITH¹

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

08 Civ. 01034 (SAS)

----- X

¹ Defendants proffer Smith's testimony and analyses to rebut those of plaintiffs' expert, Jeffrey Fagan ("Fagan"), whose opinions and analyses are on the record as follows: Report of Jeffrey Fagan, Ph.D., of October 15, 2010 ("Fagan Report") (filed under seal as Dkt #132); the Supplemental Report of Jeffrey Fagan, Ph.D., of December 3, 2010 ("Fagan Supp. Report") (filed under seal as Dkt # 132); Fagan's Affidavit of September 28, 2011 in support of plaintiffs' motion to amend/correct Order on defendants' motion for summary judgment ("09/28/11 JF Aff.") (Dkt # 156); Fagan's Declaration of November 6, 2011 in support of plaintiffs' motion for class certification ("11/06/11 JF Decl.") (Dkt # 168); Fagan's Declaration in opposition to defendants' motion to exclude plaintiffs' proposed expert reports, opinions and testimony of Jeffrey Fagan ("Defs.' *Daubert* Mot." or "Defs.' *Daubert* Motion") ("02/02/12 JF Decl.") (Dkt # 189); the Supplemental Declaration of Jeffrey Fagan in opposition to Defs.' *Daubert* Mot. ("03/14/12 JF Supp. Decl.") (Dkt # 198); and the Transcript of Hearing on Defs.' *Daubert* Motion held on March 8, 2012 ("*Daubert* Hearing") (Dkt # 199). Smith's opinions are set forth in the following: Report of Dennis C. Smith, dated December 19, 2011 (attached as Ex. B to Declaration of Darius Charney, dated June 26, 2012 (Dkt # 217) (hereinafter "Smith Report" or "Report"); Declaration of Dennis C. Smith, dated December 19, 2011 (Dkt #181) (hereinafter "12/19/11 DS Decl."), and the Reply Declaration of Dennis C. Smith, dated February 16, 2012 (Dkt. #193) (hereinafter "02/16/12 DS Reply Decl."). The relevant moving papers on this issue are in the record as follows: Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion to Exclude Certain Opinions of Defendants' Proposed Expert, Dennis Smith ("Pls.' Mot.") (Dkt # 215); Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of Pls.' Mot. ("Pls.' Mem.") (Dkt # 216); Declaration of Darius Charney in Support of Pls.' Mot. ("06/26/2012 Charney Decl.") (Dkt # 217). *See also Floyd v. City of New York*, No. 08-Civ.-1034 (SAS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53249 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
SMITH IS QUALIFIED TO OPINE ON THE REGRESSION ANALYSES.....	3
A. Smith’s Training and Experience Qualify Him to Opine on Fagan’s Multivariate Regression Analyses and Smith’s Own “Alternative” Regression Analysis	4
B. Smith’s Critiques and “Alternative” Regression Are Smith’s Own Opinions.....	8
C. Smith’s Consultation With Other Experts Is Permissible.....	12
POINT II	
SMITH’S CORRELATION COEFFICIENT CALCULATIONS AND “ALTERNATIVE” REGRESSION ANALYSIS ARE RELIABLE AND DO NOT RUN AFOUL OF FED. R. CIV. P. 26(A)(2)	12
A. Smith’s Correlation Coefficient Calculations Are Admissible	13
B. Smith’s “Alternative” Regression Is Admissible.....	15
POINT III	
SMITH’S OPINIONS ABOUT THE MEANING OF LOW STOP-AND-FRISK “HIT RATES,” CRIME REDUCTION AND THAT NYPD STOPS-AND-FRISKS ARE NOT RACIALLY MOTIVATED ARE ADMISSIBLE.....	17
A. Smith’s Opinions About the Meaning of Low Stop-and-Frisk Weapons “Hit Rates” Are Based on Sufficient Facts and Data	17

B.	Smith’s Opinions on Crime Reduction Are Relevant and Are Not Barred by Fed. R. Evid. 403	18
C.	Smith’s Conclusion That the Statistics Tend to Show That NYPD Stops-and-Frisks Are Not Based on Race Does Not Usurp the Functions of the Court and the Jury and Is Supported by the Data on Which It Is Based.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp., LLC,
 No. 06 Civ. 5936 (KMW), 2011 WL 1674796, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 47416 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)..... *passim*

Bazile v. City of New York,
 215 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 5, 6, 7

Cary Oil Co. v. MG Ref. & Mktg.,
 No. 99 Civ. 1725 (VM), 2003 WL 1878246, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 6150 (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2003) 4

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993) *passim*

Dura Automotive Sys. v. CTS Corp.,
 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002) 11

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Bloomberg L.P.,
 No. 07 Civ. 8383 (LAP), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92511 (S.D.N.Y.
 Aug. 31, 2010) 21

Floyd v. City of New York,
 813 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 20, 23

Floyd v. City of New York,
 No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53249 (S.D.N.Y.
 Apr. 16, 2012) 3, 20, 21, 22

Gussack Realty Co. v. Xerox Corporation,
 224 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000) 12

In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff'd, 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987),
cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1234 (1988) 12

In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 688 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 13, 20

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	3, 4, 17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	24
<i>Johnson and Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7369 (LTS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51869, 2006 WL 2128785 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006)	6
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	3, 5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Mancuso v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	23
<i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Nimley v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	24
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 567 F.3d 74 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 741 (2009)	23-24
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	24
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	24
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F. 3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	3

Pages

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 24

Wantanabe Realty Corp. v. City of New York,
No. 01 Civ. 10137 (LAK), 2004 WL 188088, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
1225 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2004) 10, 12

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 23

Pages

Other Authorities

Advisory Comm. Notes on the 2000 Amendments to Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(A)(2)(D)	12, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 403	1, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 703	1, 12
Petra E. Todd, Testing for Racial Bias in Law Enforcement, Univ. of Pennsylvania (2006), prepared for the Palgrave Dictionary of Economics, available at http://athena.sas.upenn.edu/~petra/papers/profiling.pdf	17
